

No. 18-5897

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF TENNESSEE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Tennessee,
Case No. 2:17-cv-02793-TLP-cgc

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Edith M. Kallas
1180 Ave. of the Americas, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 447-7060
ekallas@whatleykallas.com

BARRETT JOHNSTON
MARTIN & GARRISON, LLC
Jerry Martin
Seth M. Hyatt
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 244-2202
jmartin@barrettjohnston.com
shyatt@barrettjohnston.com

Alan M. Mansfield
206 Park Blvd. Suite 603
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 308-5034
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

CONSUMER WATCHDOG
Jerry Flanagan
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048
Tel: (310) 392-0522
jerry@consumerwatchdog.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. BCBST DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR
 IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S CLAIM UNDER THE
 AFFORDABLE CARE ACT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....2

 A. The ACA Expands Access and Protections to Consumers and
 Authorizes Disparate Impact Claims2

 B. Appellant Has Suffered Discrimination under Section 15575

 C. A Ruling for Appellant Would Not Upend the Insurance
 Industry.....13

 II. BCBST ALSO CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 ERROR IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S ADA CLAIM.....14

 III. BCBST FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR IN
 DISMISSING APPELLANT’S CLAIM UNDER TENNESSEE
 STATE LAW.....19

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 9

Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.,
452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir.2006).....18

Dick Broadcasting Co., Inc. of Tennessee v. Oak Ridge FM, Inc.,
395 S.W.3d 653 (Tenn. 2013).....21

Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy,
No. 18-cv-01031-EMC, 2018 WL 6574191 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2018).....11

EEOC v. Staten Island Sav. Bank,
207 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

Hicks v. Benton Co. Board of Education,
222 F. Supp. 3d 613 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)12

I.L. through Taylor v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 946 (E.D. Tenn. 2017).....12

Lamar Advertising Co. v. By-Pass Partners,
313 S.W.3d 779 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....21, 22

Mayberry v. Von Valtier,
843 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D. Mich. 1994)12

Neff v. Am. Dairy Queen Corp.,
58 F.3d 1063 (5th Cir. 1995).....16, 17

Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997).....15, 16

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.,
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002).....14

Tanney v. Boles,
400 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2005)11

United States v. Fitzgerald,
906 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Medical Group of San Antonio,
34 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W. D. Tex. 1998)17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*..... 6
 29 U.S.C. § 794 9
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....18
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4).....18
 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F)15, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 12182.....14

Other Authorities

23 Richard A. Lord, WILLISON ON CONTRACTS § 63:22 (4th ed. 2002)21
 H.R. Rep No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. 99 (1990)18

Rules

81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (2016)..... 4
 Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
 81 Fed. Reg. 31375-0110

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 156.122(e).....1, 3
 45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(2).....2, 3
